of the related subscription liability plus any contract payments made to the subscription-based information
technology arrangement (SBITA) vendor at the commencement of the subscription term, capitalizable
initial implementation cost, less any incentive payments received from the SBITA vendor at the
commencement of the subscription term. The subscription assets are amortized on a straight-line basis
over the shorter of the subscription term or the useful life of the underlying assets.

HPSM recognizes contracts or equivalents that have a term exceeding one year and the cumulative
future payments on the contract exceeding $100,000 that meet the definition of an other than short-term
subscription. HPSM uses risk-free rate as the discount rate. Short-term subscription payments are
expensed when incurred.

The adoption of GASB 96 resulted in adjustments to the prior-period financial statements as follows at
December 31, 2022:

As previously
presented Adjustment As restated

Statements of net position
Assets and deferred outflows of resources:

Subscription assets, net of accumulated amortization -$   5,601,389$   5,601,389$

Liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 109,492,738   77,092   109,569,830
Subscription liabilities, current portion -   2,268,867   2,268,867
Subscription liabilities, net of current portion -   3,255,430   3,255,430

Statements of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities:

General and administrative expenses (71,864,760)   2,031,305   (69,833,455)
Net cash provided by operating activities 144,147,128   2,031,305   146,178,433

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments on subscription liabilities -   (2,031,305)   (2,031,305)
Net cash (used in) financing activities -   (2,031,305)   (2,031,305)

Net position – Net position is classified as invested in capital assets, restricted by legislative authority or
unrestricted. Invested in capital assets represents investments in building, furniture, and equipment, net
of depreciation. Restricted net position consists of noncapital net position that must be used for a
particular purpose, as specified by state regulatory agency, grantors, or contributors external to HPSM.